PV Production Demand with PV Demand without PV

Figure 2: Weekly average
over winter for Electricity
demand and photovoltaic
production. Optimised
Capacity of the
photovoltaic system is
around 900kWp,
technology chosen is
CIGS. All the electricity
produced from the solar
panels is fully used on-
site at production time.

Figure 3: Breakdown of costs associated with the battery (left) and solar (right)
systems. For photovoltaics, major savings are generated by avoiding to purchase
grid electricity. The optimised 1.2MW/1.8MWh Lead-acid Battery system generates
most of its revenues by providing a combination of Frequency Response (FR) and
Time-Of-Use Bill Management (ToU BM).

Payback Period 5 years
Internal Rate of Return 20%
Return On Investment 91%

Initial Investment at year 0 - £1,285,222
Cumulative cash flow after 20 years £2,952,976

Table 1: Financial Indicators
for the overall project. It
allows to compare different
projects and to identify
investment sequences.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

arthur.mariaud15@imperial.ac.uk

Parameter

variation
Impacts on

Payback

Period
IRR ROI

Electricity prices

+7%

- Increased Savings from PV production

- Improved Earnings from battery ToU BM
5 years 20% 93%

Aggregator’s share in

Frequency Response

from 40% to 0%

- Improved Earnings from battery FR 4 years 25% 126%

Irradiance level

-15%

- Reduced Savings from PV production

- Reduced Earnings from FiT

- Reduced Savings in carbon costs

5 years 17% 72%

Starting year from

2016 to 2018
- Small impact on almost all components 5 years 21% 108%

photovoltaics prices

-20%
- Reduced capital investment 5 years 22% 108%

Battery prices -20% - Reduced capital investment 5 years 21% 99%

Table 2: Impact of inputs variations on the revenue streams and financial results

• Half-hourly irradiance
(kWh/m²) over a year

• GPS coordinates of all
stations

Irradiance
Data

• Export/Import

• Half-hourly values, 24
typical days, 5 years

• Each DNO area in the
UK

Electricity
Prices

• GPS coordinates to
match with Electricity
Prices and Irradiance

• Half-hourly electricity
demand over a year

• Building area size

Building’s
Features

• Size, efficiency,
capacity (Wp)

• Prices (Capex, O&M)

• Lifetime, degradation

• Inverters

PV
Specifications

• Volumetric Energy
Density